
No. 211

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Spring Term 2022

STATE OF COLUMBIA,

Petitioner,

v.

DONALD SEGRETTI,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Columbia

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 211
Counsel for Respondent

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

OPINIONS BELOWix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. Statement of Facts 1

 II. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DECISION TO REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING BECAUSE IT IS FAITHFUL TO THIS COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE.....4

 A. The Columbia Fake News Ban Statute Is a Content-Based Restriction on Speech and Fails Strict Scrutiny.....5

 B. Even False Speech Has Value In The Marketplace of Ideas.....11

 C. The Ban on Disseminating Fake News Is Governmental Overreach.....16

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DECISION TO REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING BECAUSE IT PROPERLY RECOGNIZED THAT MR. SEGRETTI’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED18

 A. The First Amendment Guarantees the Freedom of Expression by Prohibiting Congress From Making Laws Restricting It So a Statute Created and Applied That Restrict That Freedom Violates Mr. Segretti’s First Amendment Rights.....19

 B. Section 39.601 Of The Columbia Revised Civil Statutes Violates The First Amendment Under The Overbreadth Doctrine and So The Lower Court’s Judgment Was Properly Reversed.....26

III. THE FIRST AMENDMENT WAS PRINCIPALLY DESIGNED TO CREATE AN OPEN MARKETPLACE WHERE IDEAS, ESPECIALLY POLITICAL IDEAS, MAY COMPETE WITHOUT GOVERNMENT INTERFERENCE.....31

CONCLUSION34

CERTIFICATION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	2, 8
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	14
<i>Associated Press v. Walker Curtis Publishing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 130, 164 (1967).....	9
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	18, 25
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	9
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	24
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	3
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	19, 21
<i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	24
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	11
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	5
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963)	6
<i>Feiner v. New York</i> ,	

340 U.S. 315 (1951).....	5
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	10
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323, 340, (1974).....	8, 15, 30
<i>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964).....	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	18
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	10, 11, 30
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	3
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	17
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	22
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U. S. 228 (2014).....	12
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	25
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	12
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	12
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> 514 U. S. 334 (1995)	12
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	17

<i>NY Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8, 9, 17, 30
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	21
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105, 116 (1991).....	1
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 403 (1989).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709, 715 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 801, 818 (2000).....	1
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	18, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	24
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	24

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES:

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Boddie v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 881 F.2d 267 (6th Cir. 1989).....	20

DISTRICT COURT CASES:

<i>Martin v. Gross</i> , 340 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D. Mass. 2017).....	21
---	----

<i>Martin v. Evans</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 276 (D. Mass. 2017).....	23
--	----

STATE COURT CASES:

<i>People v. Clark</i> , 6 N.E.3d 154 (Ill. 2014).....	25, 26, 27
---	------------

<i>Segretti v. State of Columbia</i> , 131 Col. Rptr. 44 (Col. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 787 S.E.2d 814 (N.C. 2016).....	3
---	---

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT:

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

STATE STATUTE:

Col. Rev. Stat. §§ 31.002, 39.601	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Ohio Rev. Code § 2933.51	21
--------------------------------	----

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES:

Alex Baiocco, Yes, Politicians, “False” Speech About You Is Protected by the First Amendment Institute for Free Speech (2020), https://www.ifs.org/blog/false-speech-trump-democrats-first-amendment/	28
--	----

Article: How and Why the Marketplace of Ideas Fails, 31 Val. U.L. Rev. 951.....	28
---	----

20 CARDOZO ARTS & ENT. L.J. 589 (2002).....	5
---	---

Christina Reinwald, What Twitter Got Wrong During the Week Following Last Year’s Boston Marathon.....	6
---	---

David Emery, Instant Replay: A video allegedly showing anti-Trump protesters	
--	--

beating a man to death in Philadelphia was actually filmed in 2014 and is unrelated to the protests, SNOPEs.....7

Edward F. Davis III, et al., HARV. Kennedy Sch., Social Media And Police Leadership: Lessons From Boston 3–4 (Mar. 2014).....6

State ex rel. Public Disclosure Comm'n v. 119 Vote No! Comm., 957 P.2d 691 (1998)28

SYMPOSIUM: Falsehoods, Fake News, and The First Amendment: The Right to Receive Foreign Speech, 71 *Okla. L. Rev.* 269.....29

Taylor Locke, 86% of Young People Say They Want To Post Social Media Content For Money, <https://www.cnbc.com/2019/11/08/study-young-people-want-to-be-paidinfluencers.html>.....14
